Evaluation Board User Guide
UG-171
One Technology Way • P.O. Box 9106 • Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A. • Tel: 781.329.4700 • Fax: 781.461.3113 • www.analog.com
Evaluation Board for the ADF4156 Fractional-N PLL Frequency Synthesizer
PLEASE SEE THE LAST PAGE FOR AN IMPORTANT
WARNING AND LEGAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. Rev. B | Page 1 of 24
FEATURES
Self-contained board including synthesizer, VCO, TCXO for

UG-171 Evaluation Board User Guide
Rev. B | Page 20 of 24
ORDERING INFORMATION
BILL OF MATERIALS
Table 2.
Reference Designator Part Description Manufacturer/Part No.
C1 Capacitor, 0805, 680 pF PHYCOMP 2238 861 15681
C2 Capacitor, 0805, 10 nF MURATA GRM2195C1H103JA01D
C3 Capacitor, 0805, 270 pF PHYCOMP 2238 861 15271
C4, C6, C10 Capacitor, 0402, 0.1 μF, 16 V AVX CM105X7R104K16AT
C5, C7, C9, C11, C13 Capacitor, 0603, 10 pF, 50 V, SMD AVX 06035A100JAT2A
C8, C12 Capacitor, Case A, 22 μF, 6.3 V AVX TAJA226K006R
C14, C15 Capacitor, 0603, 1 nF, 50 V AVX 06035A102JAT2A
C16, C17, C18, C19 Capacitor, 0603, 100 pF, 50 V AVX 06035A101JAT2A
C20, C23 Capacitor, Case A, 1 μF, 16 V AVX TAJA105K016R
C21, C24 Capacitor, 0603, 10 nF, 50 V AVX 06035C103JAT2A
C22, C25 Capacitor, Case A, 4.7 μF, 10 V AVX TAJA475K010R
C26, C27 Capacitor, 0603, 10 nF, 50 V Not inserted
D1 LED, green OSRAM LGR971-Z
D2 Diode, DO41, 1 A, 50 V Multicomp 1N4001